In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the
Insobvency {England &
Wales) Rufes 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

MONDAY

HIATIWN

12.’03/2018 #1565
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

C be 1 g 3 Filling in this form
omparly numbet - l—_v I——[— L F [_6‘ ’_ — . o l Please complete in typescript or in
Company name in ful {Euro Dismantling Services Limited | bold black capitals.

| |
Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Antony :
Surname Nygate :
Liguidator's address
Building namelnumberl 55 Baker Street i
Streel | London |

| |
Posttown (W1U 7EU |
County/Region {
Postcade BEEEEERE
Country ’ T E
u Liquidator's name ©
Full forename(s) Sarah 7 0 Other liquidator

| Use this section to tell us about

Surname Rayment another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Buddmg namelnumberl 55 Baker Street

Street . W—TLondon " o _ o
Post town l[ W1uU TEU

CountyRegion | - o ;
Postcode r” R T e | RN

Country ] S -

|@ Other liquidator

-1 Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

H Period of progress report
From date Wg W[T F;{FWE
o s W oG [alolrls

-

I Progress report

The progress report is attached

ﬂ Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Swenatre \

Signature date ’6 W E_'b_ @ E ,6 {T l?

04/17 Version 1.0

i
|
S ——



FIXED CHARGE
Realisations

Funds from group companies
Administration surplus

Costs and distributions
Fixed charge distribution
Fixed charge funds c/d

FLOATING CHARGE
Realisations

Sale of debtors

Sale of tax losses
Interest gross
Administration surplus

Joint administrators' fees

Joint administrators' disbursements
Joint liquidators' fees

Joint liquidators' disbursements
Contribution to legal costs

Agents' fees & costs

Storage costs

Legal fees & costs

Bank charges

DISTRIBUTIONS
Preferential creditors
Prescribed Part

Floating charge creditors

Fixed charge funds b/d

MADE UP
Balance in hand
Unclaimed dividends

In the Period
12/01/2017 to 11/01/2018

Total
12/01/2016 to 11/01/2018

1,104.45
96,276.10

97,380.55

( 97,380.55)

nil

76.24
93.01

23,320.75
30,000.00
1,445.57
1,046,518.31

169.26

0.35

1,101,284.63

220,792.85
564.61
35,000.00
552.86

nil
18,627.90
876.30
24.695.35
22.57

0.35

301,132.44

168.90

(461.31)

800,152.19

92,881.98
564,538.69
82,027.78

{(461.31)

nil

739,448.45

nil

630.21

60,703.74

62,220.24
( 1,516.50)

60,703.74




Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
B www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool
L2 5RH

AEE———

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS 8 March 2018
Our Ref  00249964/C2/ADN/TB
Please ask for: Teddy Blankson
Direct. dial: 0151 237 4421
Email: BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Sirs

Euro Dismantling Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation - ("the Company’)
Registered number: 02917688

| set out below an annual progress report for the period 12 January 2017 to 11 January 2018 (the
‘Period’) in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the ‘Act’) and Rule 18.4 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (the ‘Rules’).

Professional information regarding the Joint Liquidators

The Joint Liquidators are Antony Nygate (officeholder No: 9237) and Sarah Rayment (officeholder
No: 9162) both of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU. The Joint Liquidators were
appeinted on 12 January 2015 and carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any
action can be done by one Liquidator or by bath of them.

Receipts and Payments

| attach for your information a summary of my Receipts and Payments account, analysed to show
activity in the tast year compared to the whole of the liquidation. The account shows a balance
in hand of £60,704.

Receipts

The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment specifically on the
following:

Interest Gross
Bank interest of £76 has been received during the period on the funds held in the Liguidation
bank account. Total interest earned to date is £1,446.

Administration Surplus
A further £93 has been trarsferred from the Administration bank account. This is in respect of
final interest received on that account.

Payments
There have been no significant payments requiring comment.
Progress of the Liquidation

The only matters outstanding are the potential assignment of a right of action to HM Revenue &
Customns and the final Prescribed Part distribution receivable from Silverdell Plc (see Assets
below}. Once these have been finalised the balance available will be distributed to the secured
creditor and the liquidation will be closed.

BDC LLP, a UK limtted liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO knternational Limited, a UX company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A tist of members' names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDQ LLP is autherised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business



l B DO Euro Dismantling Services Limited

Assets

Potential Assignment of Right of Action

The Joint Liquidators are in discussion with HM Revenue & Customs (‘HMRC’) with regard to the
purchase of a potential right of action in relation to possible claims arising from a failed tax-
planning scheme. The quantum of any realisation is expected to be minimal and will not affect
the distribution prospects.

At this time the Joint Administrators cannot provide creditors with any further information.

Distribution from Silverdell Plc

The Company’s parent has sufficient funds to make a final Prescribed Part distribution to its
creditors. The guantum of that distribution is currently being calculated and any funds received
will be subject to the secured creditor’s floating charge.

Future Prospects

Secured Creditor

As previously detailed, as at the date of Administration, the secured creditor was owed £11.73m.
The debt is secured by way of separate fixed and floating charges over the Company and its
common group companies:; EDS Group Holdings Limited, EDS Plant Sctutions Limited and
Silverdell Plc.

No distributions to the secured creditor have been made by the Company during the period. At
the time of this report, the secured creditor has received distributions totalling approximately
£5.8m under the fixed and floating charge security granted by the above companies. This
includes £5.1m distributed by the Company during the Administration period and £179,408 during
the Liquidation period. The distribution in the Liquidation period comprises a fixed charge
distribution of £97,380 and a floating charge distribution of £82,028.

Once the closing costs of the liquidation have been paid, the balance of funds on the ligquidation
account will be distributed to the secured creditor as the full Prescribed Part has been paid.

Preferential Creditors
As previously reported, preferential claims comprising of wage arrears, unpaid pension
contribution and unpaid accrued holiday pay, totalled £92,882 and these have been paid in full.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of that company
must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. This proportion is called the
prescribed part.

In this instance, the prescribed part totalled £600,000 (the statutory maximum). With creditors’
consent, the Joint Liquidators deducted fees of £35,000 and distributed the remaining balance of
£565,000. In the period a dividend cheque for £461.31 was cancelled but this will not require
the Joint Liquidators to make a further Prescribed Part distribution.

The Prescribed Part distribution equated to a payment of 4.1p in the £ to the Company’s
unsecured creditors.

Unsecured Creditors
There will be no distribution to unsecured creditors other than by way of the Prescribed Part.

Notice of No Further Dividend
The distribution made to unsecured creditors was the first and final dividend. Creditors should
note that no further distributions will be made in this Ligquidation.



| B D O Euro Dismantling Services Limited

Investigations

The Joint Liquidators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the conduct
of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to the
Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

| have completed my review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether there are
any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and concluded there are no
causes of action to be pursued.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The Joint Liguidators remuneration has been approved on the hasis of time properly spent in
dealing with issues in the Liquidation. To date, the Joint Liquidators have drawn £35,000 in
respect of remuneration as shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account. No further
fees will be drawn.

| attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred ta date. The first schedule covers the
period of this report, 12 January 2017 to 11 January 2018. This records time costs of £22,954
which represents 100 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £230 per hour,

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of £135,156
which represents 583 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £232 per hour.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the potlicy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements.
Since my last report category 1 disbursements of £2,737 has been incurred in respect of company
record storage.

Joint Liquidators often charge expenses for example printing, stationery, photocopying,
telephone and electronic communications, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
a specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The
policy of BDO LLP is not to charge any category 2 disbursements, except for mileage allowances
paid to staff in respect of motor vehicle use, based on the mileage scale approved by HMRC,
being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to creditors

Total disbursements of £3,367 have been incurred in this Liquidation as detailed below.

Cat. 1 (£) Cat. 2 (£} Total {£)
Statutory Bonding 15.00 1500
Statutory Advertising 511.76 - 511.76
Record Storage 2,813.75 - 2,813.75
Travel 26.10 - 26.10

3,366.61 - 3,366.61

To date category 1 disbursements of £553 have been drawn, of which none were paid in the
period of this report.

Creditors’ rights

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of creditors to
request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses within the



I B D O Eurc Dismantling Services Limited

Liquidation. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the
approvat of Liquidator’'s remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
complaint.

The joint office-holders are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work retating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d

If you require any further information, please contact me or my colleague Teddy Blankson at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Euro Dismantling Services Limited

N

A D Nygate
Joint Liquidator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enc



Euro Dismantling Services Limited - In Creditors” Yoluntary Liquidation

from 12 January 2015 (date of appointment) to 11 January 2017

FIXED CHARGE
Realisations

Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments

In the Period
12/01/2017 to 11/01/2018

Funds from group companies

Administration surplus

Costs and distributions
Fixed charge distribution
Fixed charge funds c/d

FLOATING CHARGE
Realisations

Sale of debtors

Sale of tax losses
Interest gross
Administration surplus

Joint administrators' fees

Total

12/01/2016 to 11/01/2018

1,104 .45
96,276.10

nil

97,380.55

( 97,380.55)

nil

76.24
93.01

23,320.75
30,000.00
1,445.57
1,046,518.31

169.25

Joint administrators’ disbursements

Joint liquidators' fees

Joint liquidators' disbursements

Contribution to legal costs
Agents' fees & costs
Storage costs

Legal fees & costs

Bank charges

DISTRIBUTIONS
Preferential creditors
Prescribed Part

Floating charge creditors

Fixed charge funds b/d

MADE UP
Balance in hand
Unclaimed dividends

0.35

1,101,284.63

220,792.85
564.61
35,000.00
552.86

nil
18,627.90
876.30
24,695 .35
22.57

0.35

301,132.44

168.90

(461.31)

800,152.19

92,881.98
564,538.69
82,027.78

(461.31)

nii

739,448.45

nil

630.21

60,703.74

62,220.24
(1,516.50)

60,703.74




OLESS'IT 1®10] pusi)
400 P
oo SIIMUISINGSI J3YK)
Wi AWUIN] [ELI)IIIN
BUES6TI  SE00 LT RER,
ST o'l _ _mw..a:._. ot _ _ oELTE s28 _ _ 06 FO6'S S0 _ _ OR6EEF TP _ _ 6-z0( are
wera ] STE W Bl 07 R6Y ¥l ORRICel | SROL
SLYOLY STEI SUHE §L¢ 059 70 05°L5K) sL¢ TR 05
SEI00T s6°01 0591 510 STRYL sTL 01°19 551 o959 o7
17 i1] LX) nLoll 6N
0wiete "t sL¥ll 595 SLHLST MLl UR'6YT (9] DL'RRS'} w9y o191 'y [y (1] aZo
0508 050 s a0
7 ¥ 3 3 7 ¥ ¥
] winng) Ire sinoyy [rie] sanop| IThe] sInopf e ST g «nopy ~nogy
HOIVHISINIROY RADVAYI
TYROL ANYH') J4AVIS HiHIO HOUVHASINENAY NS ESINAY HADY NV HANLHAA

AaNse) ) PUR UCRAYLIG) T
Supsoday

MU ) A05pAl Y |
saazprpy sriopdury oy
USNRAISIEUPY, [RIIGEMY (]

Glens pue Suuen g )

oz

R10Z/10/11 ©) LIOT/10/T1 Wwoa4 PoLdg 3y 10) [qeayddy sa)ey pue paiieyy) sun ] jo Liewwng

L gdil]

TADSIINAIAG BupuBwSl] 04N

JHIMURSS Y Jo ey



r T
) |
01| 1 m 1L [LUN] m | e g Funeagy g
i
YT 1 ol 'l [ (T e OO ) WM
Augjeag voLmSIENY 15y, 7]
¢
J— i I
AR £ UOLIENYUTILPY [RI3UAT) ([
S6Ir1E $1IyRL [Lrd L LSS H D864 oceel’l Ly 09'992°01 06°¢Y 05°LRE'9 STt WEsy' Ll [
- Jerel gns
v IR it sy 0 w09 syl SD[1 | [RUINRE IPUITLY, 4T
STt s o (07 ROR's [LTEYe (IS e | PN vu 1 [P FERY v9 Y [LL Ly oYy SAUAPHOSITRY Y UG, udny o}
RURE LN ) (LR [LER 2N o ¥ sIsIe =0 Xt 0y s, FRL Y DXt il ey Us o oyt rO6f SR AR sidiaey
; ;
Oy £x (Lik 3 (S ) s O touy by sy SIOWMOL, NPT INIRUT f
{H F10c L LU 1k Yo (LIRY (] L] o i’ Yo so It 16t it BOPACT b}
FRAEY i o NRNR] (LiN} R [N (Lil} na o
|
5601 s S%1) ; ,? PJy, AMICIPNT ] ()
| i
! W UOHRISEUILIPEY, |R1I1A7) (]
e b L [ N —— { Lo
M 7 ] 1 VAIEALY, pUR BRHIUEL] )
"'t O¥0R 0%°0 a1 |
] - PIOL gns
1
' 1
| tst 11 nl , Jumiryg Exarng o
!
0% 4 i iy O8 i 0 | SN LY, 3 S MMAIY 0
Ry)magy pue Juraue)g
7 M ¥ A A O B T 3
Pre| o ) SURTH o} ~anegy sy | it H
HOIY BISINIWNOY HADVAY L
IVIOT AAY R 1AV ISHAREO HOTVHLSINIAAY HOINVES HIDVNIIL WM LN
1 . R




RIOT/TO/T1 ©3 STQT/L0/T1

$£966+700

|
SYOSE LRl O R LUy s 9067 i vLoovh my YU
CHY ARG T g ol % 16l 1Ly or N
Yo Oy L ey oy 4 (IS v o
(L3074 ] F1ha3 sCFN i) OLB6TL 'l sy
azetl’t oy 11 [} [\ | HTH|

| ;
|

SOyl sO'% [ ] L33 1 6N Tt

B
oLl [Ny IRl vl (LR INN sk s i | 1x'1 LI
[EIXE e g0 {LARYL (it
00°Trs L. 14 L ] .14
(LI e N
SLMS'y L 1] L e (] sUU0Y LT 4Y 5L
(LN ({4 aso
Ty | % R N D A I A D A A T R ¥

_ NI e Ny nnogy Aoy o) Fiiad § RYLIN T
HOIVHISIIAGY NIV I | :
WL ONYED 14V IS WAHED HOTYAESINI Y HOINAS (RSN ENTERY HNV M HIN VA
H

SIGIPAL Y [PHIAA L-Uoy 1

SR Y (RN

SIOUPAT Y PAMDS T

SWIBL ) 20MPDL) 1

sAapey, 3 doydia

}

- [w1e) gy

SINPE, DUIO) o

SAONE] UOWEY] )

SIBURIN A ]

~aasepdun |y Juesg) on

SR, s opdm

SA3HREY PAREPY Buipea) 4

- IPo) Y

SISPAREO WOIIYNE Y g

SR PRy Baped]

SugragguonrsijExy Uy 3

LR

IMELY UKD i

ungydiaingg

woi ] peliad ay) ao) aqqenpddy sajey pue pagiey ) awif jo 113

TAD-SAALAG Fupuewisyg oiny

eSSy Jo auey



B1G] puRas
BI9S1°SYE [E1G1 pUds)
wo g [L14]
a0 SISWISINGSK] AU
(] asuadncg (eLemaidsg
LI+ Y| [L2LA RELN
LLrsinly oLrel 09BLIL a0y 0¥'L9 $1'8 $6'519°71 §0°0F RN Lty
OF ' ROL9E v 001 [505 19 I h (4 y .9 Bt e | ([t FLED o Wag
s HEF oy e (R [y
r T
SK'L06'6 LTS YOSERE SH'PE 0’9 Fra [ stol
LU B (L O8] O 0y 0 x| s s
sty bl N | SiL LIRS s ot O 19X 0% |
(L9 1 4 b YOUY 0g 1os'T (1N Ay Oy (9 s
FUSISRT 08'791 W' SILER'S s FULET) o'y 561N
jor gul 0.0 [l 0L 0
S T R T 3 B N ¥
~op| ] LN Sy o ~amop| wmoey AR T
! HIIWAVR
VIO ONVHYS EEAN RS KT HOIVATSINEINAY m [RS Y EY SN HADA NI v

Adise] ) U wolsnyLIsIgE p

- qeang gns

RURTHATTNTS W)

Awnr) ammsioy y 1o

ABA3] ) UK UORNGLISK] T

duspoday |

- {rIng Qo

SRV, M0 66

Mipe y b funasday 1y

Funodoy wmieny (o

Bapaoday

sy 3 oupaly ‘Y

- {Rjoq qris

SHIIPDE ) IM10) W)

aoduag]



|IBDO

Euro Dismantling Services Limited - In Liquidation

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on the
insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 741
Manager 328-572
Assistant Manager 295
Senior Administrator 276-295
Administrator 67-249
Other staff 102

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO LLP
are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time can be as small as 3
minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please note
that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the Recognised
Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the case will
be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to any
committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The report will
provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see the average rates of
such costs.

1)  Qther Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such expenses can
be divided into two categories.

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent estate
where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as advertising,
couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal documents
etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.



|IBDO

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications eg webhosting, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned
to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO
LLP, in respect of this appointment is not to recharge any expense which is not a specific cost to the case,
therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or
company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per mile is
raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median - less than 10,000
miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are incurred in respect of
mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to
recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
8 March 2018



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or expenses
{other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final
report under rule 18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

{b} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in

question);

(c) members of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of all the

members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.
(2} A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with the court
(as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more
than one member or creditor.
{3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who requested the
information by—

(a) providing all of the information reguested;

(k) providing some of the information requested; or

(c} declining to provide the information requested.
(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the information
if—

{a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

{b) disclosure of the infermation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

{c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or

{d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

{5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform the person ar
persons who requested the information of the reasens for s¢ doing.
{6} A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as the creditor

or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.
{7} The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive
18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person mentioned in
paragraph (2) on the grounds that--
{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is
inappropriate; or
{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—
{a) a secured creditor,
{b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor}, or
{ii) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(1) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the right to
vote at general meetings of the company, or
{ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant of the
progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reperts the charging of the remuneration or
the incurring of the expenses in question (‘the relevant report’).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.
{2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.



|IBDO

(3} The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.
4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not 1o he treated as expenses of the
administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess ¢f remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the
court may specify by —
{i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s personal representative to the company,
or
{ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as property
comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.

63} An order under paragraph {4){b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant
report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not payable as an

expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court's permission is not required, the court may, if it is
satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

3 The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue with a copy
of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneraticn or expenses or such part of the excess as the
court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s personal representative to the company,
or
(i1} the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as property
comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant
report.
{6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not payable as an

expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

| You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be

! visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

DX 33050 Cardiff.

| e Antony Nygate E Where to send

cemeamrene - BDO LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
! address, however for expediency we advise you to
! return it to the address below:

Address

I 55 Baker Street The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

! London Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

e WAU TEU

E LountyRegion
i
H

e TP

Country

|
on

t Teiephone

E
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

01512 374 500

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

B You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

04/17 Version 1.0




